0832018 ANNUAL REPORT   Far East Global Group Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

 Common control combinations (Continued)
The transfer of the equity interests in COS (the “Acquired Company”) was regarded as common control combination.
Accordingly, the consolidated financial statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2018 had been
prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by
the HKICPA, as if the Acquired Company had been combined from the date when the Acquired Company first came
under the control of the controlling party of the Group and Acquired Company. The comparative figures of the
consolidated financial statements have been restated accordingly.

The effect of the combination of Acquired Company on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2017
and the financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017 are summarised below:

For the
Year ended

31 December 2017

Combination of
The acquired

Company
Combination
Adjustment

For the
Year ended

31 December 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(previously stated) (restated)

Revenue 2,910,942 221,723 — 3,132,665
Cost of sales (2,520,146) (165,594) — (2,685,740)

Gross profit 390,796 56,129 — 446,925
Other income and other

gains, net 6,396 1,083 — 7,479
Administrative, selling and other

expenses (181,510) (27,644) — (209,154)
Finance costs (17,340) — — (17,340)

Profit before tax 198,342 29,568 — 227,910
Income tax charge (107,323) (6,812) — (114,135)

Profit for the year 91,019 22,756 — 113,775

Profit/(loss) for the year
attributable to:
Owners of the Company 100,935 22,756 — 123,691
Non-controlling interests (9,916) — — (9,916)

91,019 22,756 — 113,775

084 Far East Global Group Limited   2018 ANNUAL REPORT084

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

 Common control combinations (Continued)

31 December 2017
(Note 1)

Combination of
The acquired

Company

Combination
Adjustment

(Note 2) 31 December 2017
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(previously stated) (restated)

Non-current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 229,000 2,420 — 231,420
Prepaid lease payments 34,929 — — 34,929
Goodwill 138,149 — — 138,149
Deferred tax assets 94,058 — — 94,058

496,136 2,420 — 498,556

Current Assets
Inventories 9,928 — — 9,928
Amounts due from customers

for contract works 688,810 172,987 — 861,797
Trade and other receivables 943,563 65,140 — 1,008,703
Deposits and prepayments 54,520 2,107 — 56,627
Tax recoverable 1,097 — — 1,097
Amounts due from fellow

subsidiaries 34,924 11,550 — 46,474
Bank and cash balances 386,949 91,188 — 478,137

2,119,791 342,972 — 2,462,763

Current Liabilities
Bank borrowings 401,693 — — 401,693
Amounts due to customers

for contract works 60,212 — — 60,212
Deposits received and

advances from customers 52,235 — — 52,235
Trade payables, other payables

and accruals 782,822 48,323 — 831,145
Finance lease payables 865 — — 865
Current tax payables 45,592 42,832 — 88,424
Amounts due to fellow

subsidiaries 93,514 169,229 81,757 344,500

1,436,933 260,384 81,757 1,779,074

Total Assets less Current
Liabilities 1,178,994 85,008 (81,757) 1,182,245

Capital and reserve 1,017,218 85,008 (81,757) 1,020,469
Non-controlling interests (54,201) — — (54,201)
Non-current liabilities 215,977 — — 215,977

1,178,994 85,008 (81,757) 1,182,245

Note1: The financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2017 is presented after the effects of adoption of HKFRS15. Please refer
to Note 2 of the announcement for the details of impact on the adoption of HKFRS 15.

Note2: The combination adjustment represents the consideration payable to acquire the Acquired Company.

0852018 ANNUAL REPORT   Far East Global Group Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

 (a)  Application of new and revised standards, amendments and improvements
to existing standards and interpretations
In the current year, the Group has applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and

[…]

Group recognises the related revenue (Note 3.24) before being unconditionally entitled to the consideration for the
promised goods and services in the contract, then the entitlement to consideration is classified as a contract
asset. Similarly, a contract liability, rather than a payable, is recognised when a customer pays consideration, or is
contractually required to pay consideration and the amount is already due, before the Group recognises the
related revenue.

Reclassifications were made as at 1 January 2018 to be consistent with the terminology used under HKFRS 15:

• contract assets recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts due
from customers for contract work

• contract liabilities recognised in relation to construction contracts were previously presented as amounts due
to customers for contract work and deposits received and advances from customers

The effects of the adoption of HKFRS 15 on the consolidated statement of financial position at 1 January 2018
are as follows:

At 1 January 2018
As previously

presented
Reclassification

of HKFRS 15 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

Amounts due from customers for contract work 861,797 (861,797) —
Contract assets — 861,797 861,797
Amounts due to customers for contract work 60,212 (60,212) —
Deposits received and advances from customers 52,235 (52,235) —
Contract liabilities — 112,447 112,447

0892018 ANNUAL REPORT   Far East Global Group Limited

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Continued)

 (a)  Application of new and revised standards, amendments and improvements
to existing standards and interpretations (Continued)

  HKFRS 15 “Revenue from Contracts with Customers” (Continued)
The amount by each financial statements line items affected in the current year and year to date by the
application of HKFRS 15 as compared to HKAS 18 and HKAS 11 that were previously in effect before the adoption
of HKFRS 15 is as follows:

At 31 December 2018

Amounts
before the

adoption of
HKFRS 15

Effects of
adoption of

HKFRS 15
Amounts as

reported
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
(extract)

Amounts due from customers for contract work 967,471 (967,471) —
Contract assets — 967,471 967,471
Amounts due to customers for contract work 119,914 (119,914) —
Deposits received and advances from customers 179,943 (179,943) —
Contract liabilities — 299,857 299,857

The adoption of HKFRS 15 has no material impact to the consolidated income statement and has no impact to the
net cash flow from operating, investing and financing activities on the consolidated statement of cash flows.

 (b)  New and revised standards, amendments and improvements to existing
standards and interpretations not yet effective
The Group has not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments and improvements that
have been issued but are not yet effective.

Amendments to HKAS 1 and HKAS 8 Definition of Material2

Amendments to HKAS 19 Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement1